



**इरकॉन इंटरनेशनल लिमिटेड**  
(भारत सरकार का उपक्रम)  
**IRCON INTERNATIONAL LIMITED**  
(A Govt. of India Undertaking)  
An integrated Engineering and Construction Company



सोन भवन (प्रथम तल), दारोगा प्रसाद राय पथ, पटना - 800 001, फोन : 0612-2506446, फैक्स : 0612-2506888  
Sone Bhawan (First Floor), Daroga Prasad Rai Path, Patna - 800 001, Phone : 0612-2506446, Fax : 0612-2506888

No. IRCON/2067/KG/ELECT/GEN/2023/LOA/ 1355  
(ORIGINAL)

Date 18.10.2023

**Letter of Acceptance**

**M/s Jagdish Singh Enterprises,  
A.T. & P.O. - Bihat, Tola-Majhaliban,  
Begusarai, Bihar - 851135**

**Kind Attn.: Shri Arun Kumar Singh**

**Sub:** Provision of lighting in newly developed goods yard and office at Warisaliganj Railway station with 20 meters high mast tower & Electrification of goods shed offices/traders' room at Warisaliganj in connection with Kiul-Gaya Doubling Project in Danapur Division of East Central Railways.

**Ref:** i. Tender No. IRCON/2067/KG/ELECT/GEN/2023/1 dated 07.08.2023  
ii. Corrigendum-1 dated 12.08.2023  
iii. Your Online offer regarding above tender (Bid ID 598235 dated 24.08.2023)

In reference to the above, we are pleased to inform you that IRCON International Limited have accepted your at **25.20% below** the Bill of Quantity for the subject work at a total value of ₹ 46,77,333.92 (Rupees Forty-Six Lacs Seventy-Seven Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Three and Ninety-Two Paise Only) including GST @ 18% and all other tax and duties. Hence, you are requested to execute the work as per the BOQ attached at **Annexure "A"** with following terms and conditions: -

**1. SCOPE OF WORK:**

Provision of lighting in newly developed goods yard and office at Warisaliganj Railway station with 20 meters high mast tower & Electrification of goods shed offices/traders' room at Warisaliganj in connection with Kiul-Gaya Doubling Project in Danapur Division of East Central Railways." (Refer SCC Clause No. 5.0)

**2. COMPLETION PERIOD:**

The work is required to be completed within three (3) months from the date of issue of the Letter of Acceptance (LoA). (Refer SCC Clause No. 9.0)

**3. DEFECT LIABILITY PERIOD:**

Defect Liability Period (DLP) will be twelve (12) months from the date of issue of completion certificate by the Engineer. (Refer SCC Clause No. 10.0)



**4. INSURANCE:**

You are requested to submit insurance policies as per Clause No. 11.0 of SCC.

**5. CONTRACT AGREEMENT:**

As per para 14.0 of SCC, the Contract Agreement shall be signed between the Contractor and IRCON INTERNATIONAL LIMITED within 28 days from the date of issue of LOA. The contractor shall submit a non-judicial Stamp Paper of ₹ 1,000.00 and attend the office of Chief General Manager/Electrical/IRCON, Patna for signing of Contract Agreement. (Refer SCC Clause No. 14.0)

**6. PERFORMANCE SECURITY:**

The contractor shall submit a Performance Guarantee in the form of irrevocable Bank Guarantee (BG) on the proforma annexed as Annexure -IX of SCC from any scheduled bank for an amount of 5% (Five percent) of the contract value i.e., ₹ 2,33,867.00 within 21 days from the issue of LOA. The performance security will be in line of Clause No. 15.0 of SCC.

**7. RETENTION MONEY/SECURITY DEPOSIT:**

Security Deposit shall be deducted @ 10% from the bill maximum upto 5% of contract value and will be released after satisfactory completion of defect liability period of twelve (12) months. (Refer SCC Clause No. 16.0)

**8. TERMS OF PAYMENT**

| S.N. | Description                                                                                                                   | Payment in Percentage |
|------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------|
| 1.   | Payment for Supply of materials as per BOQ Schedules shall be as under (After supply of complete materials against each item) |                       |
| (a)  | Supply of materials at site/Store                                                                                             | 70%                   |
| (b)  | Erection of above materials                                                                                                   | 20%                   |
| (c)  | Testing & Commissioning of Installation                                                                                       | 5%                    |
| (d)  | Handing over of executed work                                                                                                 | 5%                    |
|      | Total                                                                                                                         | 100%                  |

(Refer SCC Clause No. 22.0)

9. All payments to the contractors shall be made on submission of monthly Running/Final Bill with all relevant documents as per contract terms & conditions in latest by 20<sup>th</sup> of every month after verification and entry in Measurement book by the site-in-charge. The same will be verified and sent to Finance Department by 25<sup>th</sup> of the same month. Subsequently, the same will be verified by Finance Department and billed to Client by the end of the month and accordingly payment will be released to the firm by the first week of the following month upon realization of funds from the Client. (Refer SCC Clause No. 23.0)

10. All other terms and conditions shall be as per the Tender Document accepted by you, which shall form an integral part of this contract and shall be binding on you.





11. This letter will constitute a legal and binding contract **between IRCON INTERNATIONAL LIMITED and M/s Jagdish Singh Enterprises, A.T. & P.O. - Bihat, Tola-Majhaliban, Begusarai, Bihar – 851135** till completion of defect liability period.

12. You are requested to contact Sh. Rabikant Mandal, Manager/Electrical, IRCON International Limited for carrying out this work.

The letter of Acceptance (LoA) is being issued in marked "ORIGINAL" & "DUPLICATE" with an advice to return the "DUPLICATE" duly signed and stamped as a token of your acceptance.

**D.A.: Bill of Quantities as Annexure-A (03 no's of pages)**

- Encl: 1. Abstract of Cost (Annexure-"A") – 01 no. of page  
2. Bill of Quantity (Annexure-"B") – 05 nos. of pages  
3. Form of Agreement (Annexure-"C") - 02 nos. of pages  
4. PBG Format (Annexure-"D") - 02 nos. of pages



**(Ashish Kumar Arya)**

Chief General Manager/Electrical

For and on behalf of  
**IRCON INTERNATIONAL LIMITED**

- Copy To:** 1. AGM/Finance – For kind information and record please  
2. Manager/Electrical/KG – For kind information please  
3. Manager/Electrical/Patna – For kind information please

| ABSTRACT OF COST                                                                                                           |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                |                                      |              |                                  |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|--------------|----------------------------------|
| Tender No.                                                                                                                 |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                | Tender No. IRCON/2067/KG/ELECT/GEN/2023/1 dated 07.08.2023                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     |                                      |              |                                  |
| Name of Work                                                                                                               |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                | Provision of lighting in newly developed goods yard and office at Warisaliganj Railway station with 20 meters high mast tower & Electrification of goods shed offices/traders' room at Warisaliganj in connection with Kiul-Gaya Doubling Project in Danapur Division of East Central Railways |                                      |              |                                  |
| Name of Firm                                                                                                               |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                | M/s Jagdish Singh Enterprises,<br>A.T. & P.O. - Bihat, Tola-Majhaliban,<br>Begusarai, Bihar – 851135                                                                                                                                                                                           |                                      |              |                                  |
| S.N.                                                                                                                       | Description                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | Estimated Cost<br>(Incl. GST)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  | Quoted Rates                         |              |                                  |
|                                                                                                                            |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                | "Excess" or<br>"Less" or "At<br>Par" | % in Figures | Total Quoted Cost<br>(Incl. GST) |
| 1                                                                                                                          | Provision of lighting in newly developed goods yard and office at Warisaliganj Railway station with 20 meters high mast tower & Electrification of goods shed offices/traders' room at Warisaliganj in connection with Kiul-Gaya Doubling Project in Danapur Division of East Central Railways | ₹ 62,53,120.22                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 | Less                                 | 25.20        | ₹ 46,77,333.92                   |
| 2                                                                                                                          | Grand Total after rebate                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       | -                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              | -                                    | -            | ₹ 46,77,333.92                   |
| Grand Total (in words) : Rupees Forty-Six Lacs Seventy-Seven Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Three and Ninety-Two Paise Only |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                |                                      |              |                                  |





**BILL OF QUANTITY***This LAR is banned for future references*

| Item No. | Description of Items                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | Unit  | Quantity | Rate (Ex.-GST) | Amount (Ex.-GST) |
|----------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|----------|----------------|------------------|
| (A)      | (B)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     | (C)   | (D)      | (E)            | (F) = (D) * (E)  |
| 1        | Supply and delivery of PVC Insulated Heavy Duty 4 core, 35Sq mm, 1100v grade, XLPE insulated, armoured, aluminium cable as per IS: 7098 (part - 1) 1998, Make Gloster/ Crystal/ Polycab/ Havells or similar                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             | Mtrs. | 500      | ₹ 605.85       | ₹ 3,02,925.00    |
| 2        | Supply and delivery of PVC Insulated Heavy Duty 4 core, 16Sq.mm, 1100v grade, XLPE insulated, armoured, aluminium cable as per IS: 7098 (part - 1) 1998, Make Gloster/ Crystal/ Polycab/ Havells or similar                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             | Mtrs. | 400      | ₹ 429.45       | ₹ 1,71,780.00    |
| 3        | Supply and delivery of PVC Insulated Heavy Duty 2 core, 70Sq mm, 1100v grade, XLPE insulated, armoured, aluminium cable as per IS: 7098 (part - 1) 1998, Make Gloster/ Crystal/ Polycab/ Havells or similar                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             | Mtrs. | 400      | ₹ 656.25       | ₹ 2,62,500.00    |
| 4        | Laying of cable partly through trench at a depth of 1m and filling with sand, brick work (16 nos. of bricks per meter run) or under the road by laying of G.I. pipe at depth of not less than 1m or either in existing masonry trench or on cable tray or fixed on wall/post with suitable MS flat 35x6mm clamp and saddle including supplying and fixing suitable end termination with cable gland and aluminium lugs wherever required as per instruction of engineer -in-Charge, and refilling with earth etc. complete as required. | Mtrs. | 1300     | ₹ 322.76       | ₹ 4,19,587.35    |
| 5        | Laying of cable by HDD Method for track / Road / Drain crossing through machine or by manual drilling.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  | Mtrs. | 90       | ₹ 1,028.45     | ₹ 92,560.86      |
| 6        | Supply, Delivery Laying of G.I. pipe 50 mm dia for laying the cable along the rail post, track, crossing etc.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           | Mtrs. | 50       | ₹ 611.96       | ₹ 30,598.15      |



***This LAR is banned for future references***

| Item No. | Description of Items                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               | Unit | Quantity | Rate (Ex.-GST) | Amount (Ex.-GST) |
|----------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|----------|----------------|------------------|
| (A)      | (B)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                | (C)  | (D)      | (E)            | (F) = (D) * (E)  |
| 7        | Supply & Erection of earthing station as per CEE/CCC s specification with G.I. earth electrode pipe B class TATA/JINDAL make of size 50 mm dia x3 Metres long and provided with alternative layer of charcoal and salt in the earth pit around GI pipe with suitable clamping arrangement including supply and connection or 6 SWG GI wire from earth pit to main board/panel board etc. along with masonry work encasing the pit. | os.  | 10       | ₹ 3,973.20     | ₹ 39,732.00      |
| 8        | Supply of 20 mtr. Long high mast system with its accessories. Mast shaft shall be in 2 section, hot dip galvanized and suitable for wind velocity as per IS : 875 pt.-3 it shall also include accessories light mast including head frame steel wire rope 6 mm dia. suitable drum winch galvanized lantern carriage arrangement suitable for 12 luminaires.                                                                        | Nos. | 6        | ₹1,64,979.74   | ₹ 9,89,878.42    |
| 9        | Supply of Raising /Lowering system comprising double drum winch ,5 mm dia. Ss wire rope, trailing cable, connector, integral power tools motor, manual handle, JB.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 | Set  | 6        | ₹ 19,213.49    | ₹ 1,15,280.92    |
| 10       | Supply of Foundation Bolts manufactured from SS along with Nuts, Washer, Anchor plate and common template.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | Set  | 6        | ₹ 12,770.40    | ₹ 76,622.42      |
| 11       | Supply of Flood light LED Luminaries-160 watt. Make: Bajaj, Havells, Eveready, Philips, Suriya or equivalent with 5 years warranty as per Railway Board letter no. 2006/Elect(G)150/2/Part dated 30.07.2018.                                                                                                                                                                                                                       | Nos. | 48       | ₹ 11,328.22    | ₹ 5,43,754.46    |
| 12       | Supply fixing connection, testing and commissioning of control cable suitable for 12 nos. 160 wats LED Luminaires fitting for 20 mts high mast tower (as per Bajaj/BPP/Havells or equivalent)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      | set  | 6        | ₹ 9,295.99     | ₹ 55,775.93      |
| 13       | Supply of Double dome Aviation obstruction light LED Type.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | Nos. | 6        | ₹ 2,086.18     | ₹ 12,517.08      |
| 14       | Supply and Erection of winch assembly suitably for 20mts long high Mast Lighting Tower (as per Bajaj/BPP/Havells or equivalent)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | Set  | 6        | ₹ 35,890.70    | ₹ 2,15,344.19    |





***This LAR is banned for future references***

| Item No. | Description of Items                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       | Unit | Quantity | Rate (Ex.-GST) | Amount (Ex.-GST) |
|----------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|----------|----------------|------------------|
| (A)      | (B)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        | (C)  | (D)      | (E)            | (F) = (D) * (E)  |
| 15       | Supply Fixing Connection Testing and commissioning of Power tools (Motors, Stater with control switch board) As per Bajaj/BPP/Havells or equivalent                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        | Set  | 6        | ₹ 22,562.68    | ₹ 1,35,376.10    |
| 16       | Construction of shallow foundation with M20 Grade concrete for the High Mast Tower considering safe soil bearing capacity at site as 10T /sq. at 02 Metre depth with all materials and labours.                                                                                                                                                                                            | Job  | 6        | ₹ 32,060.33    | ₹ 1,92,361.96    |
| 17       | Erection of High Mast Tower with help of suitable tools/ tackles and plan, Wiring of luminaries with all wiring materials like PVC insulated PVC Sheathed flexible copper conductor cable of required size, lugs and all skilled/non skilled labour etc.                                                                                                                                   | Job  | 6        | ₹ 35,730.19    | ₹ 2,14,381.14    |
| 18       | Supply, fixing, connection, testing and commissioning of panel Board complete with contactor, timer, selector switch, voltmeter, auto/Manual toggle switch, Indicator lamp etc as required as per Bajaj/BPP/Havells or equivalent.                                                                                                                                                         | Nos. | 6        | ₹ 19,213.49    | ₹ 1,15,280.92    |
| 19       | Installation of Mast feeder Piler Panel by grouting the stand in concrete.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 | Nos. | 6        | ₹ 11,928.44    | ₹ 71,570.63      |
| 20       | Testing and commissioning of above High Mast 20 mtrs. High.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                | Nos. | 6        | ₹ 1,000.10     | ₹ 6,000.61       |
| 21       | Fabrication, supply, fixing and commissioning of cable terminal board fully enclosed in MS sheet of 16 SWG thickness all enclosed with painted, dust and vermin proof water entry protected, laying provision of 3/2 entry with rubber bushing for incoming cable of all sizes of 4 core 70 Sq. .mm power cable with 200amp galvanized copper bus bar and 63amp 2 no KitKat fuse grip etc. | Nos. | 10       | ₹ 2,238.53     | ₹ 22,385.29      |
| 22       | Supply of Rail Pole (52 kg/meter), 13 meter long                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           | Nos. | 4        | ₹ 57,833.54    | ₹ 2,31,334.16    |
| 23       | Erection and casting of foundation for Rail/ Tubular pole/ GI Mast with earth excavation with PCC 1:3:6 Ratio (Cement, sand, Ballast) .                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | Nos. | 8        | ₹ 4,249.20     | ₹ 33,993.60      |
| 24       | Cutting of Rail Post including dismantling of bracket and insulators etc..                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 | Nos. | 4        | ₹ 816.69       | ₹ 3,266.75       |
| 25       | Muffling of foundation of Rail post of (0.45x0.45x1) metres with cement, concrete mixture etc in ratio of 1:3:6. WRS-640, KM 85-226.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       | Nos. | 8        | ₹ 382.50       | ₹ 3,059.98       |





***This LAR is banned for future references***

| Item No. | Description of Items                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  | Unit | Quantity | Rate (Ex.-GST) | Amount (Ex.-GST) |
|----------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|----------|----------------|------------------|
| (A)      | (B)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   | (C)  | (D)      | (E)            | (F) = (D) * (E)  |
| 26       | Scratching, cleaning Erection and painting of rail Pole including brackets ranging 10m to 13m long by means of concrete in the ration of 1:3:6. The painting will be done two coats of red oxide followed by two coat of all materials and labour in total.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           | Nos. | 10       | ₹ 360.00       | ₹ 3,600.00       |
| 27       | Supply, fixing of plain bracket /V Bracket, cross bracing and various type of the clamps of M.S channel iron 75mmx40mmx7.14mm per meter cross arm for or MS angle (65mmx65mmx6mm) for overhead line complete with clamps, bolts and nuts etc. including drilling of holes for insulators pins, bolts and nuts etc. and painting with primer and finish paint as required. The rate includes transportation of material to site for 11kv line including cost of all materials and labour, complete with two coats of red oxide before erection., and two coats of aluminium paint. WRS-640, KM 85-226. | Kg.  | 200      | ₹ 115.50       | ₹ 23,100.00      |
| 28       | Supply and erection of GI Stay set 3X4 inch & 6 inch long complete with 300X300X6 mm size plate and stay wire 7/10swg with stay insulator. WRS-640, KM 85-226.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        | Nos. | 8        | ₹ 3,642.89     | ₹ 29,143.13      |
| 29       | M.S Clamp, Nuts & Bolts including cost of materials and labour charges. WRS-15, KM 85-15.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             | Kg.  | 50       | ₹ 148.13       | ₹ 7,406.44       |
| 30       | Coordination/lassoing and chasing with state utility company for availing of new electrical connection /augmentation of sanctioned load at station, level crossings etc. Including applying for load, collection of estimates for load, modification of power line crossings, arranging payment from IRLCON, depositing payments to state utility company, arranging release of load and other related works. Payment to be made to SEB for new connection, load augmentation, modification of power line crossing etc. shall be made by IRLCON. WRS-1, KM 85-1.                                      | Job  | 2        | ₹ 10,500.00    | ₹ 21,000.00      |
| 31       | Dismantling of HT/LT Overhead wire. WRS-640, KM 85-226.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               | Span | 32       | ₹ 555.45       | ₹ 17,774.40      |
| 32       | Supply and erection of ACSR Rabbit conductor (7/3.35 mm)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              | KM   | 1        | ₹ 45,675.00    | ₹ 45,675.00      |





***This LAR is banned for future references***

| Item No.                                             | Description of Items                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              | Unit | Quantity | Rate (Ex.-GST) | Amount (Ex.-GST)      |
|------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| (A)                                                  | (B)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               | (C)  | (D)      | (E)            | (F) = (D) * (E)       |
| 33                                                   | Re-Drawing of Single ACSR Conductor including replacement of relevant Pin/Shackle insulator etc.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  | Span | 24       | ₹ 1,638.45     | ₹ 39,322.80           |
| 34                                                   | Supply and delivery of GI wire 8 SWG for guard wire.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              | KG   | 100      | ₹ 99.06        | ₹ 9,905.98            |
| 35                                                   | Drawing of guard wire and lacing wire including stretching, tensioning, stringing and lacing with 8 SWG GI Wire at least 5 Nos.in each span complete as required.                                                                                                                                                                                 | KM   | 1        | ₹ 4,799.16     | ₹ 4,799.16            |
| 36                                                   | Supply, Fixing, Connection, Testing and commissioning of DP MCB 63 Amp 230 volt with box Make Legrand/Havells /HPL or similar                                                                                                                                                                                                                     | Nos. | 4        | ₹ 2,242.50     | ₹ 8,970.00            |
| 37                                                   | Supply, Fixing, Connection, Testing and commissioning of RDSO Approved Design Auto Changeover Colour light signalling switching panel 60 Amp 10 kVA AT capacity to select one supply from three input Single Phase 230-volt 50 Hz supply sources with provision of Manual by pass arrangement. Make: Suntron / Japs/ Set on Site or similar.      | Nos. | 3        | ₹ 99,319.50    | ₹ 2,97,958.50         |
| 38                                                   | Supply, Fixing, Connection, Testing and commissioning of RDSO Approved Design colour light signalling Auto Changeover switching panel 150 Amp for 25 KVA AT capacity to select one supply from three input Single Phase 230-volt 50 Hz supply sources with provision of Manual by pass arrangement. Make: Suntron / Japs/ Set on Site or similar. | Nos. | 2        | ₹ 2,11,313.55  | ₹ 4,22,627.10         |
| 39                                                   | Deployment of Man Power in various type of unforeseen works and works revealed in connection with executed work/in course of exaction.                                                                                                                                                                                                            | Day  | 8        | ₹ 1,263.00     | ₹ 10,104.00           |
| <b>Total Estimated Cost Excl. GST =</b>              |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   |      |          |                | <b>₹ 52,99,254.42</b> |
| <b>Add: GST @ 18% =</b>                              |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   |      |          |                | <b>₹ 9,53,865.80</b>  |
| <b>Total Estimated Cost Incl. GST =</b>              |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   |      |          |                | <b>₹ 62,53,120.22</b> |
| <b>Deduction as per Quoted Rate @ 25.20% below =</b> |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   |      |          |                | <b>₹ 15,75,786.24</b> |
| <b>Total Quoted Amount Incl. GST @ 18% =</b>         |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   |      |          |                | <b>₹ 46,77,333.92</b> |
| <b>Grand Total (in words):</b>                       | <b>Rupees Forty-Six Lacs Seventy-Seven Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Three and Ninety-Two Paise Only</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          |      |          |                |                       |



(Ref. clause no.: -14.0 of Special Conditions of Contract)

**FORM OF AGREEMENT**

(To be executed on requisite value of stamp Papers)

**AGREEMENT**

THIS AGREEMENT made on \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ (Month/year) between **IRCON International Limited, Sone Bhawan (First Floor), Daroga Prasad Rai Path, Patna - 800001** (hereinafter called "the Employer/Engineer") of the one part and **M/s Jagdish Singh Enterprises, A.T. & P.O. - Bihat, Tola-Majhaliban, Begusarai, Bihar – 851135** (hereinafter called "the Contractor") of the other part.

WHEREAS the Employer is desirous that certain works of "**Provision of lighting in newly developed goods yard and office at Warisaliganj Railway station with 20 meters high mast tower & Electrification of goods shed offices/traders' room at Warisaliganj in connection with Kiul-Gaya Doubling Project in Danapur Division of East Central Railways**" should be executed by the Contractor viz. **Contract No IRCON/2067/ELECT/GEN/WRS/2023/Agt.** (hereinafter called "the Works", and has accepted a Bid by the Contractor for the execution and completion of such Works and the remedying of any defects therein.

**NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH as follows:**

1. In this Agreement, words and expressions shall have the same meaning as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract hereinafter referred to.
2. The following documents shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this Agreement:
  - 1 Agreement
  - 2 Letter of Acceptance of Tender
  - 3 Addendum(s)/Corrigendum(s), if any.
  - 4 E-Procurement Notice
  - 5 Instructions to the Tenderers
  - 6 Appendix to Tender
  - 7 Form of Bid
  - 8 Special Conditions of the Contract
  - 9 General Conditions of Contract
  - 10 Technical Specifications





3. In consideration of the payments to be made by the Employer to the Contractor as hereinafter mentioned, the Contractor hereby covenants with the Employer to execute and complete the Works and remedy any defects therein in conformity in all respects with the provisions of the Contract.
4. The Employer hereby covenants to pay the Contractor in consideration of the execution and completion of the Works and the remedying of defects therein the Contract Price or such other sum as may become payable under the provisions of the Contract at the times and in the manner prescribed by the Contract.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have caused this Agreement executed the day and year first before written.

(Arun Kumar Singh)  
M/s Jagdish Singh Enterprises,  
A.T. & P.O. - Bihat, Tola-Majhaliban,  
Begusarai, Bihar - 851135

(Ashish Kumar Arya)  
Chief General Manager (Electrical)  
Kiul-Gaya Doubling Project,  
1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Sone Bhawan,  
Daroga Prasad Rai Path,  
Patna, Bihar-800001

Signed for and on behalf of the Contractor  
in the presence of:

Signed for and on behalf of the Employer in  
the presence of:

Witness:

Witness:

1. Signature.....  
Name.....  
Address.....  
.....
2. Signature.....  
Name.....  
Address.....  
.....

1. Signature.....  
Name.....  
Address.....  
.....
2. Signature.....  
Name.....  
Address.....  
.....



(Ref. clause 15 of Special Conditions of Contract)

(To be executed on non-judicial stamp paper of Rs 100 only)

**PERFORMANCE BANK GURANTEE (UNCONDITIONAL)**

To

**Chief General Manager (Electrical),  
IRCON International Limited,  
Sone Bhawan (First Floor),  
Daroga Prasad Rai Path,  
Patna - 800001**

WHEREAS **M/s Jagdish Singh Enterprises, A.T. & P.O. - Bihat, Tola-Majhaliban, Begusarai, Bihar – 851135** (hereinafter called "the Contractor") has undertaken, in pursuance of **Contract No IRCON/2067/ELECT/GEN/WRS/2023/Agt.** dated \_\_\_\_\_ to execute the work of "**Provision of lighting in newly developed goods yard and office at Warisaliganj Railway station with 20 meters high mast tower & Electrification of goods shed offices/traders' room at Warisaliganj in connection with Kiul-Gaya Doubling Project in Danapur Division of East Central Railways**" (hereinafter called "the Contract.");

AND WHEREAS it has been stipulated by you in the said Contract that the contractor shall furnish you with a Bank Guarantee by a Scheduled Bank for the sum specified therein as security for compliance with his obligations in accordance with the Contract;

AND WHEREAS we have agreed to give the Contractor such a Bank Guarantee;

NOW THEREFORE we hereby affirm that we are the Guarantor and responsible to you, on behalf of the Contractor, up to a total of **₹ 2,33,867.00, Rupees Two Lacs Thirty-Three Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty-Seven Only**, such sum being payable in the types and proportions of currencies in which the Contract Price is payable, and we unconditionally agree and undertake to pay you, without any demur or protest, at once, upon your first written demand and without cavil or argument, any sum or sums within the limits of **₹ 2,33,867.00** as mentioned in demand letter, without requiring you to prove or to show grounds or reasons for your such demand for the sum specified therein, in the first letter of invocation.

We hereby waive the necessity of your demanding the said debt from the Contractor before presenting us with the demand.





We further agree that no change or addition to or other modification of the terms of the Contract or of the Works to be performed there under or of any of the Contract documents which may be made between you and the Contractor shall in any way release us from any liability under this guarantee, and we hereby waive notice of any such change, addition or modification.

This guarantee shall be valid up to \_\_\_\_\_ (a date **60 days** from the date of completion of the work).

We, the \_\_\_\_\_ Bank further agree that this guarantee shall be invokable at our place of business at New Delhi/NCR/Project HQ (Indicate detail address of branch with Code No.)\*. The branch at New Delhi/NCR/Project HQ is being advised accordingly.

This Bank Guarantee shall be operative only if it is accompanied by a separate advice sent by \_\_\_\_\_ (Name of Issuing Bank, with address) on \_\_\_\_\_ (Name of Employer's Bank, with address) IFS Code \_\_\_\_\_ through Structured Financial Messaging System (SFMS) and authenticated by the Employer's Bank.

#### SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF THE GUARANTOR

Name of Bank: \_\_\_\_\_  
Address: \_\_\_\_\_  
Date: \_\_\_\_\_

\* The Bank should indicate detailed address of New Delhi/NCR/Project HQ branch along with its Code No.

